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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - TURF CLUB BAR, INC. v. ASBURY PARK.

TURF CLUB BAR, INC., )
Appellant, ) ,
—yS— - ‘ ‘ON APPEAL
) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEF
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF TE - ' -
. CITY OF ASBURY PARK, . )
‘ 3 ReSponaont )

Stout dnd o! Hagan, Esqs,, by Richard R./%to ut, Esc. and Philip
. Newman, Euv,, Atuornpy ‘for Appellant.
E. Alcxandar Edelstein, Esg., Attorney for Respondent.

'BY THE COMMISSIONER: =+ | |

" This is an appeal from respondent's dehALl of an appllcatlon to
transfer Plenary Retail Consumption License C=£8 from John W. Moore
to appellant, Turf Club Bar, Inc. The premises in question are

located at 1125 SDTthWOOQ Avenue, Asbury Pari, '

The resolution denying the trunbfer sets fortp‘that the transfer .
was denled on the follow1ng grounds: : o -
"That reputable w1tnos jes -appeared and testlflea at the hearing
" that the applicants had some connection with the operators, of
other taverns in the City of Asbury Park and had interest in
these ta verns,’thch taverns were operated in an obJectLonaDle

manner - agcoralng to testimony of these witnesses. ~

"welt that the dbpllpﬂnts would operdte these pfemlaec in the
same objectionable mamner and alsgo felt.that there was some
connection and interest between the applicants and other
1ndlv1ou1lb oper’tlng taverns within CLty of A&bury Parig,n

Turf Club, Bar, Inc. is composed of the_following individuals:'
Léo Karp (who holds ‘V%'of the stock);
Sol Konv1t4 (who holds 25% of the stock); -
Fannie Konvitz (w1re of Sol AOHVlLZ, who holds 50p
of the SLOCK) .

The evidence herein shows that,Philip Konvitz, who.is a brother

. of Sol Honvitz, is president of Palace Bar Inc., which holds a
plenar/ retall consumptLOH license for premiqes at 1100 Springwood
Avenue,  Asbury Park, and that Philip Konvitz is also the president of
-a corporation- whlch holds a plenary retall consumption license for
premises snown as the Hampton Inn located in Neptune Townghip. Sol

. Konvitz has been emplovea for the past two years as manager of the
latter premises. There is no evidence that any of the stockholders
of Turf Club Bar, Inc. hag any interest in any other licensed prem- -
ises except, as stated above, that Sol Konvitz has beer employed as
manager of Hampton Inn., There 1s also testimony that no persons
other thaon the three stockholders mentloaeu above have any interest
in Turf Club Bar, Inc. Nevertheles the quebtlon remalns as to.
whether or not the respondent was Wustlfled in believing that the
appellant might onerate the premises at 1125 5pr¢ng\ooa Avenue in an
oogectlonable manner .

o~
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At tne hedrlny beld hefeln, one ObJPCtOT testlfled that the repu—
.tation of the Hampton Inn is "not very good'", and another obJector
~testified that its reputation 1s "bad". Two objectors testified that

in September 1946 an insurance .agent was badly cut while he was in the
vicinity of the Hampton Inn. The Chief of Police of Neptune Township,
who testified that he had received no complaints concerning the opera-
tion of the Hampton Inn, nevertheleso testlflea as follows: ’

"G Do you have any record of'any violation'or any offense such
as a stabbing of a man at the Hampton Inn? ‘

- "A Offhand T don't have the date with wme, but there was some
‘ cutting there last Fall; I don't know the name, T aon't Know
the -date, but it was on the outside of the place.!

*One of the obJecto"c tesflfled

"ily objection was that the Turf Club was qlreacy bad enough and

the new crowd that's going in around there, the saloon would - )

be still worse " : » -
: None of the appellant co%poratLonf stockholders is disqualified
. by-the statute from holding an alcoholic. beverage license, But .no one
. has a right to the transfer of ‘a license. The issuing authority may
grant or deny a transfet app]LCQLlOﬁ in the exercise of 5 reasonable
discretion., Furthermore, it is entirely competent for a municipal
‘1ssuing authority to confine its selection of licerisees to those who
have clearly demonstrated that they are worthy persons to receive the
privilege of a license. Hodanish v, Trentoni,Bulletin‘lQl, Item G;
Clark v. West Orange, Bulletin 631, Item 7; Re Bielicky, Bulletin 704,
Item 5. . A determination that just cause exlists for denial of an
application should, on appeal, be glven considerable weight. Orofino
V., Nlllburn,_BulleLln 45, Item 15. ' ’ ‘

The appellant failed‘to satisfy the respondent that the public
interest would be best served in granting the transfer applied for.
There is nothing in the record before me indicating in any way that
the respondent's refusal %o grant the transfer was inspired by improper
motives.

Certainly, where a municipal authorit§ has reason to believe that
one of its retail licensees may be operating the licensed business in
an obgeotlonable manner and in violation of-any provision of the Alco-
hOlLC Beverage Law or of rules and regulations, it should take proupt
action with respect to the bringing of discipiinary proceedings against
“the licensee. R. S. 33:1-24., This appeal, however, has to do only

- with respondent's denial of the appella nt'° transfer application, and
I am unable to find from the record that the appellant had sustained
the burden of proof to show that the respondentis action was in
unreasonublerr abusive exercise of its discretionary power.

For the reasons set forth herein, the respondent's action will be
affirmed. : : R .

'Accordin@ly, it is, on thi“ 26th day of June, 1947,
ORDERED that the action of the respondent herein be and bLe same

is hereby affirmed, and the appeal be and the same is hereby dismissed.-

E | S . BRWIN B. HOCK
, o _  Commissioner:




«

s P . ' .

N . R ' . . i '

BULLETIN'770 © o+ 0 . > PAGE 3.

|

.DIS \CTPLTNARY yaoe EDING —‘QAIE OF ALFOﬂOuIC BEVERAGES Dbliﬁe’

PROHIBITED: HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE AND RULE 1 OF:
- STATE REGULATTONS NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DA&S, LESS 5,
FOR PLEA. | ’ | o '
In the mctter of “*SCLpllﬂary )/ - '
Proceedings agalnst : )‘ SR
DANTEL XOCH & HMORRIS COHEN | | |
47 Bridge Street ) - ‘
Paterson 1, N J., . 'CONCLUSIONS. : ,
- : ) AND ORDER =
Holders of Plenary Retalil Distri- N g

“bution License .D-68 for the fiscal )
_years 1946-47 and 1947-48, issued

N

by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage ; . v ‘ '
Control of the City of Paterson.. : S *

'Danlel“Koca & Morr&s COJ@P Defendcﬂb l censeeg, Pro Se. .
Emerson A. Tsc 1upp, EsU. s appearlqg for Department of Alcoholic.

Beverage Control.
BY T*L COmuI TOWE

The defendants plead non vult to charges a‘leglav that they sold
and delivered alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours on Sunday,
June 8, 1947, in violation of Section & of a municipal resolution and .
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 3&8. S :

The sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages is proqlblted

“between 3:00 a.m, and 1:00 p.m. on Sundays by Section 2 of a.local -

B T

resolution passed by the Boa“a of Aldermen of the City of Paterson on.
. June 28, 1935, as amonded June 30, 1929, The sale and delivery on.
Sundays of alcohollu beverages in original containers for off—preml es
consumption is prohibited by Rule 1 of State Regulations No, 38,

. On June 8, 1947, at about 10:15 a.m., an agent of the Departiment
of Alcoholic Bever%ge control purchased six cans of beer from an
employee of the licensees. The contention of one of  defendants that’

~he did not pereonﬁily participate in the sale which resulted in the

violation is no;defense. Re Barrale, Bulletin 705, Item.uu

Defendants have no DfeVLou> adJLelcatcu record Inasmuch as the
single offense constitutes a vidlation of both tue.municipal resolu-
tlon and the State Regulation, I shall suspend the license for twenty
days on both charges, less a remission of five days for the plea ‘
entered herein, or a net suspension of fifteen days. Re. Wasiluk, Bul-
letin 608, Item 10, : : : » S

Although this proceeding was instituted during the licensing year

- 1946-47, it does not abate but remains fully effective against the
‘renewal license for- che 1947+48 fiscal year.  '‘State Regulations No. 6.

Accordingly, it lS, on tﬂlSAlSt Gay of July, 1947, -

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-68, issued by
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson-to
Daniel Xoch and Morris Cohen, for premises 47 Bridge Street;. Paterson,’
_be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (13) days,
commencing at 9:00 a.m. July 7, 1947, and terminating at 9:00 a.u.

- July 22, 1947. ' s L '

BRWIN B. HOCK
Commissloner.
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b, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PLUB LT CEW PEL - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES DURING. PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOQLATION OF LOCAL‘ORDINANCE -
POSSESSION OF SLOT MACHINES - nALoF STATEMENT IN APPLICATION - !
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA°

" In the Matter of Disciplinary ‘
‘Proceedings against

CORP. MATHEWS-PURNELL POST 518
. VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS

271% Hayes Avenue

Camden, N. J.,

Holder of Club License CB-3b for the,
fiscal year 1946-47, and CB-17 for
the fiscal year 1947-48, issued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the thy of
Camden._

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER -

I\/ g N p N’ N p—

Defendant-licensee;, by Williaw S. Mountney, Commander.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esd., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
) : Beverage Control, -

BY THE COMMISSIONER :

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleglng (1) sale of
alcoholic beverages on Sunday after 2:00 a.m., in violation of the
provisions of a local (Camden City) ordinance; (2) possession’on
licensed premises of slot wmachines ’PdWDLln dev1ﬂee), in violation
'of Rule 8 of State Regulations No,. mO and \o) falsely answering "No"
to a question in the application for ibu .1946-47 license, in viola-
tion of R. S. %3:1-25. :

On Sunday, March &0, 1947, two investigators of the State Depart-
ment of Alcoholic Bevelege COHETOl after observing from the exterior
of the club's licensed premises ev1denee of considerable activity
therein, at about 11:50 a.m. secured .entrance to the first floor of
the building and after idertifying theumselves were admitted to the
barroom. There they observed about twenty men, sdme drinking alco-
‘holic beverages and others playing the slot machines located in a

. niche in the wall, ’ :

A Camden City ordinance, adopted December £7, 1934, and in force-
ever since, provides as follows, Section 5:

"No alcoholic be verages shall be sold, served or delivered
nor shall any licensee suffer or permit the sale, service or
delivery of any alcoholic beverages upon the licensed premises,
directly or indirectly, between the hours of 2 A.i. and 7 A.il.
any weeizday or between 2 A.M. on uny Sunday and 7 A.M. of the
follow1ng Mond ERal : ~

Ru]e 8 of State Regulations No. 20 provides as follows:

"No licensee shall possess,. allow, permit or suffer on or
"about the licensed premises any slot machine or ‘device in the
nature of a slot machine which may be used for the purpcese of
playving-for money or other valuable thing.n I

An examination of the application filed by defendant with the
local issuing authority in securing its 1946-47 license discloses
that Question No. 36 wnich asks, "Did the club ever hold an alcoholic
beverage license which was surrendered, suspended or revoxed?’, was
answered by defendant with the word "NoW. chtu,Lly defenda nu’s
license was suspended on charges similar to those alleged in the first
two sections of the current charges for three days, commencing : \
October 17, 1958, by the local issuing authority. '
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i The mlanum Uepal+y ior an hours VlOldblon is fifteen days,

. Re Madison Lodge B.,P.0. Elis #1465, Bulletin 623, Ttem 14; for pos-

" session of slot machines ten days, Re Phil Sheridan gnights of ‘
Columbus Bldg. Assn, Builetin 670, Item 11; and for Tallure ©o dis-—
close a previous suspensilon five days,; Re Henry, Bulletin 749, Item 9.
Ordinarily I would not consider a prior suspension imposed more than
elght years ago in aggravation of a current viclation where the ..
offenses are dissimilar. Here, nownver, the previous suspension was
imposed for identical violations,. viz., hours and slot machines.
Thus, even tbougn the licenseets record has been clear for nine years,
the repetition of the offenses constitutes aggravation. Under all of
the circumstances I shall suspend the defendant'!s license for a period
‘of forty-five Qay of which five days will be remitted for the plea
of non vul - : ‘ : : .

'

Accordingly, it is, on this lst day of July, 1947,

ORDERED that Club License CB-17, issued by the Munlclpal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Ultj of Camden to Corp. Mathews-
Purnell Post £18, Veterans of) Foreign Wars, &712 Hayes Avenue Camden,
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of forty (40j‘daysg
commencing at 7: OO a.m. July 7, 1947, and terminating at 7:00 a.m.
August lba 1947, : ’

| ERWIN B. HOCK S
S~ Commissioner, :

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICiT LICUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED,FOR
15 DAYS,; LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ‘ . - ‘
In the Watter of WlSClle’ary’
Proceedings &”Wlnst

MODESTINO MATARAZZO ; ‘
bd4 Fast 18th Street, CONCLUSTONS
a;_- .-~ [‘; ITO . R
Paterson 4, H. J., , AVD ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tlion License C-£69, issued by the
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of patersor, - ’\
s S ) .
. Murner & Murner, Bscs., by James J. Murner, Hsqg., Attorneys for .
Defendant-licensee. :
Emerson A. Tschupp, Esd., dppearlng for Department of AlLOhOllC
Beverage Control.

R . A N S

. BY TEE COUMTMS ONER:

‘The defendarnt pleaded non vul+ ‘to a charge alle glng that, on May:
20, 1947, he possessed illicit alcoholic bnverdges at his licensed
premises, to wit, two 4/5 quart bott leg/oi "Blemded Scotch Whisky
Johnnie Walker Bl@CA Label", both of witich worn not genuine as labeled,
in vipolation of R. 8. &3: 1-50. . -

The,gcfend’nt's record 1s clear of any prior adjudicated v1ol$~
tions. he usual fifteen-day peﬂultJ will be imposed, less five days
for the plea, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Cf. Club Diana,
-a cormor tion, Bullﬁtjn 763, Ttem 5, :

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of  June, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption Llcﬁaoe C—MGJ, issued by
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of.the City of paterson to |
Vooestino,ﬁa+afavzo, for premises 534 Edst 18th Street, Paterson, be
and the same is hereby suspended for-a period of 'ten (lO) days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a:m. July 7, 1947, and terminating-at 3:00 q,mo
July l,, 1%47 ~ ) -

ERWIN B, HOCK
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’

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY

=
‘Jc :

RETAILER OTHER THAN FROM NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER IN

VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF STATE RFGULA”TONS NO. €0 - LICENSE ‘

- SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 BOR PuFA. .
In the Matter of Disciplinary t ).
Pfoceed¢ngs against : BT )L;

' JOHN D.. JOHNSON and PAUL O. MABQUARDT

T/a JERSEY TAVERN A ¢ )

54 So,vBTOddway -

Gloucester City, N. J., )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) ,
License C—-&7 for the fiscal year :
1946-47, and transferred during. the ’ AT TR TN
pepdoncv of these proceédings in said ) CONCigglONO'
year to . ) ORDER

JERSEY TAVERN, INC.,
(for the same premlses)

N

and renewed by the said Jersay Tavern, ) )

Inc., holder of Plonarj Retail Consump-

tion License (-35 for the fiscal year ) ‘ : -
1947-48, issued by the lMayor and Common -

COQDCLL of the Clty of Glouceutcr C_UJ )

Bennett, Bennett & Wingate, Esas., by Leon A, Wingate, Jr.,
' , Attorneys for Defendant-licensees.

William ¥F. Wood, Esc., appearing for Department of Alcoholic

' : Beverage Control, : ,

" BY THE COMMISSIONER:
_Defendant-licensees plead non vult to the following charges:

"l. On or about March 17, 1947 you, New Jersey retail licen-
sees, without authority of Spe cial permit, purchased alcoholic
beverages from a person who was not the nolmer of the New Jersey.
manufacturer!s or wholesaler's license, in that you purchased

- fromJohn W. Wilson, a non-licensee, one case of, twelve 4/5 quart
bottles of Seagram'!s Seven Crown Blended ansruy, which alcoholic
beverages had been stolen; such purchase being in v1olatlon of-

- Rule 15 of State Regulations No. &0.

"2. On the aforesaid JQte and contlnuous¢y thereafter untll
on or about March zl, 1947, you possessed and had custody of
illicit alcoholic bbveragus in that during such time you kept
and stored on your licensed premises the aforeb%Ld case of
WhlSACy, all such aILOIOLLC beverages oelng illicit under R. S.

B3%:1-1(1) since they had been transported in this gtate by and
purchased from a person not llCOnoCu'uO transport or sell alco-
holic beverages; your possession and custody of said alcoholic
beverages being in violation oi R. S. ;é:l oO

The flle in the instant case d*uclObes that one of the licensees
purchased a case of whiskey from a person who had previous thereto
stolen. or misappropriated'oamo from his employer. Paul 0, Marcuardt, -
one of the partners in the liquor establishment, contends that he
accepted the case of whiskey in question as \ecu ity for a loan., He.
further alleges that he blaceg the case of whiskey in a closet in the .
service room of the llcensed p;cmLSfb where he kept his stock of
liquors and had intentions of returning the wn1sgey when the loan had
been repaid to him. Marguardt alleges that he could not account for
the fact that the whiskey had been removed from the carton and placed\
on 2 shelf in the licensed premises.
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I am not greatly impressed with the explanation given by
Marquardt. ' ' , S

Defendants have no previous adjudicated record. Under the cir-
cumstances, T shall sus penﬂ the license for a period of sixty days,
less a remission of five days for the plea entered herein, or a net
suspension of flfty—flve days. HRe bOVlﬂO, %ulletln 678, Item 15.

- Although these proceedings were instituted during the 1946-47
licenainb period, they do not abate but remain fully effective
ragainst the renewal license fo; t e 1947-48 fiscal year. State Regu-
lations No. 16. ’

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of July, 1947,

' ORDERED that Plenary Retell Consumption License C-35, issued for
the fiscal year 1947-48 by the Mayor and Common Council of the City
of Gloucester City to Jersey Tavern, Inc., for pfcnlsos at 54% S0,
Broadway , Gloucester City, be and the same is ncreby suspended for a-
period of fifty-five (55) days, commenclnv at 2:00 a.m. July 7, 1947,
and terminating dt 2:00 a.mm. August 31, 1947

S
ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.

6. PLENARY AND SEASONAL RETAII CONSUMPTION LICENSEES - OTHER
HMERCANTILE BUSINESS - CTICE OF PHOTOGRAPHERS TAKTNG SNAPSHOTS OF -
PATEONS AT TAVERNS OR NIGHT CLUBS AND PATHONS PAYING THEREFOR NOT '
PROHIBITED BY THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAW. '

\ o - - - \ July 1, 1947

LOULS Josephson, Esc.
© City Counsel
Trenton, N. J.

My dear :dr. Josephson:
I have carefully considered your letter of June 13th.

You ask whether it is permissible for a photographer to circu-—
late among the customers at taverns or Dight clubs for the purpose
of Laalng & snapshot or picture, then and there, of any patron wio
desires, with the photographer charging the patron a fee and mailing
the prlnt‘ when devoJOpod to the patron's address.

" Taverns and all similar establishments (i.e., where the general .
publlc is served alcoholic beverages for consumption on the premises
~are covered by plenary or seasonal retail consumption licenses.
Under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, nolders of these licenses are pro- |
hibited from conducting any "mercantile business" at the licensed
premises except the sale of alcoholic beverages, the sale of non-
alcoholic accessory beverages, the sale of cigars and cigarettes as
an accouﬂooatlon to patrons, and a restaurant and/or hotel business
See R. 8. 33:1-12(1), (2).
. The Department 1 has already ruled that the statutory limitation
on "mercantile" businesses relates only to the buying and selling of
‘goods or merchandise or the dealing in the purchase and sale of com-
modities. See Re Perlsteln, Bulletin lSk, Item 6; Re Walker, Bulle—
tin 203, Item 15, " o

N I find it difficult tc believe that patrons who have their snap-:

+ - shots taken wnlle dLnLng or driniing at taverns or night clubs are
actually interésted in buying photographs as such, or that the trang-—

) action should be viewed as the sale of a commodity or item of 0
merchandise., Rather, 1t partakes of a prOfC>olOﬂdl or recreational -
service to contrlbute to the gaiety of the occasion.
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N I
Hence, there is.substantial doubt in my mind as to whether the

statute ‘intends to interdict tiiis practice. I understand that the -
practice is well known 1in taverns and night clubs outside the state
and that 1t has already cvidenced itself at similar places in New
Jersey. -While this fact does not make the practice legltlmate if it
is actually prohibited:by the statute, nevertheless, in a case of
doubt, the fact that it has become or is belﬂg accepted by custom

o as a feasonable incident to the conduct of a tavern or night club
~should be given approprlate weight, Cf. Re uull"2 Bulletln 635, -
Item 8.

Weighing all factors, and seeking to keep within the fair intend—
ment of the statute, I conclude that the statutory restriction in. -
question does not bar the above described practice of taking and
selling snapshots of dining or drinking putronu who give their con-
sent., ' This does not, of course, kimit any municipality from adopting
an appropriate ordlnancn prohibiting thig practice, and does not limit
the power of the Department to adopt, should it become necessary, a
regulation prohibiting the practice throughout the State.

Nor does the foregoing disturb the Department's ruling in
Re Moore, Bulletin 512, Item 7, th&t'pno”o taking and vending machines
are prohibited at plenary or scasonal retall consumption premises. I
do not believe that the considerations- above mentioned apply to the
case of such a machine.
' : : Very truly yours,
‘ ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.,

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR
THADE MINI.IUM IN VIOLATICN OF RULB 6 OF STATE P?CULATIONS.NO. éO -
THIRD SIMILAR VIOLATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR
PLEA. : ,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

GUS STEIN
T/a MARKET WINES & LICUORS
110 Market Street

CONCLUSIONS -
Passaic, N. J., -

AND ORDER -

Holder .of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-124 for the 1946-47 fiscal
year and now holder of License C-124
for the current fiscal year, both
issued by the Board of Commissioners
of the City of Passaic.

Gus Stein, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se.
Edward F. Ambrose,'Fsg., appearing for Department of AlLOhOllL
' Beverage Control,

s ~— ~— — — S

TN

BY THF COMMISSIONER:

one—balf galLon jug of uarrot*? Acwrlban Sautﬂrne VlPG bclow the
_established Fair Trade prlce, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regula-
tions No. 50

On Hay 10, 1947, an omp10jee of dbi“ﬁ@aﬂt licenseé sold the
proquct in QUthlOﬂ to an ABC agent for the sum of $1.75, whereas the
minimum retail price of said item, as established in Bulletin 751,
ceffective March 3, 1147, was $&.12. ‘

Defcndant has a prev10ua adjudicated record. Effective Hay 12,
1941, defendant's license was suspended by the State uomMWSblOneT of
the Departmenb of Alcoholic Beverage Control for ten days (Re Ste1n2
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Bulletln 458, Item 1), and agdin, effective February 23, 1948,
defendant's 11Lenue was suspended by the State Conm1<51oaor for
fifteen days (Re_Stein, ! ‘ulletin B55, Item 5), both suspensions
resulting from violations of the Falr Trade regulations. In view of
the faect that this is a third similar violation, I shall suspend

- defendant's license for forty-five days. Five days will be remitted
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension.of the license
for Iorty days. : ’

Any further violation of this nature by the dePoncunt may very
well result in the outright revocation of his license.

~Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of July, 1u47,

ORDERED that PLeaary Retall Consumption License C-124 for the
current fiscal yeu¢, issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City
.of Passaic to Gus Stein, t/a Warket Wines & Liquors, for premises
110 Market Street, Passaic, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a
period of forty (iO) days, commencing at :00 a.m. July 7, 1947, and.
terminating at 3:00 a.m. Auguat 16, 1947 ' ‘
EPWI 'B. HOCK
Commissioner.

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — ILLICIT LICUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
25.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of D1301p11nary
Proceedings against

JOHN ZAKXTANSKY

)
181 New Brunswick Avenue ) CONCLUSIONS

)

)

‘ Perth Amboy, N. J., AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Conuump~
tion License (C-32 for the 1946-47
and 1947-48 1lcenq1ng years, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of tue
Clty of Perth Amboy
John uaatansny, Defendant lWeenSpe Pro- Se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Es¢.; appearing for Department of AlbO]OllC
Beverage Control.

"BY THE COMEISQIONER°

The defendant pleads non vult to a_ charge alleglnﬂ that, on
April <28, 1947, he possessed five bottles OF illicit aiconollc bever-
7 ages, to w1t two 4/5 gquart bottles labeled "Calvert Reserve Blended
Whiskey" and three 4/5 quart bottles labeled "Schenley Reserve Blended
Whiskey ", all of which contained alcoholic beverages not genulne as
.labeled, in Violation‘of Ro S. 83:1-380. L

‘The bottles .in ouestloq were seized by an aoent of the Alcohol
"Pax Unit, Internal Revenue Service, Fudefal Treasury Department, on
April ?8 1947, Subsequent analyses by the Federal Chemist dis cgosed
that Lhc bottles had been wholly or partly refilled with an alCOhO'lC
beverage other than that described on the Labels and that the content
thereof were not genulno as labeled. ' : '

Defendant!'s contentlon that he did not Oerqonully partchpaté in
nor ¢id he have knowledge of the violation 1s no de ense. Re Barrale,
Bulletin 705, Ttem 5. :

~ Defendant has no prev1ouo aajualcatea record. I shall, -therefore,

%uspcnd the license for.a period of twenty-five days, less a remission
. of five days for the @lem eatered herein, - leuv1ng a net suspension of

twenty days. Re Visaggi, Pu’letkn 747, Item 8. ' .

o~
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Althouvh thl; pTOCLPdeg was instituted during the licensing
year 1946- 47 1t does not abate but remains fully effective against
the renewal 1icense for the licensing year 1947-48, State Regulations
I\]p . lf“ o : .

Acéordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of July, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary Retailil Consumption License C-32, issued
for the 1847-48 licensing year by the Board of Commissioners of the
City of Perth Amboy to John ZathﬂSKJ, for premises 18l New Brunswick
Avenue, Perth Amboy, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period
of twvnty (aO) dayg, commencing at £:00 a.m. July 10, 1947, and ter—
minating at 2:00 a.m. July 30, 1847, .

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.

APPELLATE DECISIONS - DePADOVA v. LITTLE FALLS TOWNSHIP.

SAMUEL DePADOVA, S )
Appellant, )
v ‘ ON APPEAL |
) : CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE '
TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, )
'Respondﬂat )

Joseph R. Brumale, Esqg. and Paul letenoar Esq,, Attorneys for
Appel 1¢nb, : o
George T. Anderson ESQ. Attornev for Respondent.
3 4 3. v &

-

'BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This is an appeal from the respondent's denial of appellant's
application for a plenary retail distribution license for premises on
Lower Notch Road, Townshin of Little Falls, New Jersey.

The pertinent facts are not in dispute. The appellant's applica-
tion was denied on April 14, 1947 The petition of appeal was filed
with the State Commissioner on May 08, 1947 and hearing held thereon
-on June 20, 1947, ‘

Accorqxng to the 1840 Federal census, the population of the muni-
cipality -is fixed at 5,368. 0On the date of the denial of the -
application, and ever since that time, there were issued and out-
standing in the township fifteen consumttlon licenses -and one
distribution license. On May 15, 1947, the state-wide Limitation law
(P..L. 1847, c. 94) went into offect. Under the terms of that statute,
"mo new plenary retail distribution license shall be issued in a muni-
cipality unless and until the number of such licenses existing in a .
municipality is fewer than one for each 3,000 of its population as
shown by the last then OWQCealng Feceral census'. By virtue of this
new law, therefore, the respondent Township Committee is now prohibi-
ted from issuing a new distribution license, and thereby increasing
such licenses to two, until the official Federal census shows a local
population of at least 6,000 inhabitants

.+ The question immediately arises as to the effect of the new law
upon the appellantts application. The appellant argues that the
State Commissioner, as the appellate authority, should decide the
issue herein on tﬂP status of the law prexclllng at the time his
application was filed and acted upon hy the municipal issulng author-
ity. :
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The law in this state however, is to the contrary. It has been
settled by -our Court of Er~ors and Appcalg.th;t an anpell;te author—
1ty is controlled by the law which prevails at the time such
authority renders its decision. Westinghouge Flectric Corp. V.
United Electyical, etc,, 139 N, J. Ba. ©7, 105, 106.

In a well-considered Supreme Court opinion written by Justice
Perskie, Socony-Vacuum 0il Co., Inc, v. #Mt. Holly Twp., 135 . J. L.
112, reference is made to the pertinent cages in this State and the
COHLlUblOﬂ is there reached that "there can no longer be any question

of the time when the status of the -applicable law controls. It 1s
neither the status of the law prevailing at the time of the applica-
tion for the permit nor the status of the law prevailing at the time
of the application or allowance of the rule to show cause. It is
the status of the law prevailing &t the time of the decision by the
court that is controlling.t® g

As in the instant matter, the Socony-Vacuum case involved a
change in the law following a denial of a permit by an administrative
agenecy. - With particular reference to such a situation, the Court
said (p. 118): ' ' ' '

"And just as a change in the law between a nisi prius and
an appellat@ declslon requires the aupellate court to apply
the changed law, 50, by like token, a change of law pending
an aumlnlatrdtlvo poav¢ng or act must be followed in relation,
as here, to a permit for the doing of a future act. Otherwise
the administrative body, here the bullding inspector whose
acts are subject to appeal to or review by this court, would
issue a permit contrary to the caistﬁ‘g legislation.

Cf, Ziffrin v, United States, 318 U. S. 73, 78; 87 L. Ed.
621, 625.4 - , : ) .

A case which 1is strikingly similar to the one at bar is that of
Appeal of Spankhrd, 10 A. 2d 832 (Pa. Super. Ct.). . There, the limi-
tatlon law, effective. June &4, 1933, prohibited the issuance of a
liquor license which had been denied by the Pennsylvania Liquor
Control Board on June 13, 183%. The appeal from such denial was
heard by the Quarter Sessions Court on June £8, 1933, four days after
‘the statute became effective, and the appeal Wdo dismissed because of
the limitation provision of the statute, even though the Court
expressly stated that "we would have beﬁn disposed to reverse.the
Liquor Control Board and order them to issue a license in this case
on the merits had the case been heard prior to June 24, 1239.n The
contention was there made, as it igs raised by the appellant in this
case, that appllc tions pending with the issulng authority prior to
the effective date of the statute should be saved from its operation
since, otherwise, the law would be applied retroactively. 1In dis pos—
ing of this ontentlon, the Court said (p. 902):

"Appellant contends that the Act should not apply to
applications for license which were pending and undisposed
of on the effective date of the Act, which was, timmediately

“upon final enactment'!; but the statube makes no such excep-
tion. It expressly forbids the granting of any such new-

license, after June 24, 1939, in excess of the ratio fixed ‘
by the Act, and luCiUQeS 1o s ving clause affecting pending
aoollcatlono.

© M"Appellant further contends that it is a settled rule
oft statutory construction, recognized by the Statutory -
Construction Act (Act of Mey 28, 1937, P. L. 1018, sec. 56,
46 P. 8. 8 558) that 'No aW‘Quall be construed to be retro-
actlve unless clearly and manifestly so intended by the
Legislature'. But the construction of the court below does
not give any retroactive effect to the statute; it only does
what the Act expressly provides, it puts the Act into
immediate effect upon final enactment.®
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) Moreover, the bls%ory of the legislation in this state pro-
vides an additional answer to the aopellant'° argument and is clearly
indicative of the legislative intent. The original statute
(P. L. 1946, c. 147) contained a pLOVlbLOﬂ excepting applications
filed prlor to its effective date. When that statute was declared
null and void by the Supreme Court (104 N. J. Loy Do 5N9)9 the ,
present statute was euactea without lnCLuSlOH of any such anLng
exception. : : : ‘

The further argument made by the appellant regarding the consti-
tutionality of the statute may not be considered herein. Such issue
rests with the courts and an administrative agency must accept a '
legislative act as constitutional until a eontrary declaration 1s.
made by a cqualified judicial b0qv Scnwartz v. Bssex Co, Bd. of
Taxation, 129 N. J. L. 129, '

- Since the respondent no longer has any statutory authority to
issue the license aoplleq for until the ratio of distribution licen-
ses is less than one for each 3,000 of population, it follows tnat

3

its action in denying the dpp;lcabion must be affirmed.

Accordingly, it is, on this Bra dqy of July, 1947
ORDERED that the appeal herein oe and the same 19 hereby
dzgmlbsed

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.

10. STATE . LICENSES -~ NEW APPLICATION FILED

Horlacher Brewing Company
411l Gordon St,.
Allenbown, Pa.

Appllcatlon for Limited Vho¢95dle Llcense filed July 1, 1947.

BEEWIN B. HOCK _ , L
Commissioner. : .
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ARRESTS: o .

Licensees and employees = - = - « = = = o = - -1 Bootleggers - - = = -« - o o L L 3
Tofal number of perscns arrested - - - = - = = - T e e e e e e T -y

SETZURES: - : Co ' , o ;
Motor venicies - truckS = = = v = = « = o o o o o o - - e e m e m m e e e e e e e e e - .
Srowed malt oeversges = ¢allons = = « o m m w o m mmom e e T - 10,18
Iliicit aleohol - gallons - = = - = o oo oo im e S m e o e e e e e e e - -
Wine - gallons - - -« & o o oo L L L L L e L T - = = Bl.46

RETAIL LICENSEES: e : ' ' .

Total number of premises ‘nspecfeL - e - e e e o S e e e e E e e = e e e e e - e - 1097
Totel number of premises where alcoholic Deverages were guugen - - ~ ~ o = 2 2 0 2L L L Lo TR
Total nuaber of Lottles LaUKEE = = = =~ = = = @ @ @ w0 o e w o S T T e Y2V
Totei number of premises where viclations WCre found- = w = = = - o - o o oL L Lo Ll Y
Totel number of violations Found = - - - e e e e e e e e e e d e e e e e e e - 10%
Type of violetions found: ‘ ) - ) o
fegulations No. 28 sign not posted - - - - 49A Imwrapev beer taps- = - - « - - -~ 5

Ilicit liguor - oofiles e m e e - ) Gambling Cevices -« — = = = = = = = - )
Unguelified employees - - = = « o = 0 o = |2 Price pamphlet not displayed - - - = 1 i
Other mercentile bU&IhEJJ SIS N b Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - 1
Probegble fronts - = - = = = & o 2~ . - Ofher vivtetions - - - - - - oa oo gy
STATL LICENSEES: - .
) License epplicetions investiyeteo « = « - = = = - e e e e e oo T I Bl
COMPLAINTS:
Complaints assigned for IWesTigadion = = = = = e o o 0 e h L L LD e o el 518
Complaints investigated, reviewed cnd closed- - = - - T T T S 3l
s Investigations complefco - not closed edministratively- e v = - o o o2 L L L L L 10
i Investigations assigned, nol yet cuapluied S st m e e ek e e e e e e e - o <0
LABORATORY :
Analyses made - ~ - -~ = - o o - - L L . el S SV - - 1%0
"Shake-up® cases (alcohol, water and- gr?|f|<ral €oler) = = - = = =« - - . o o - pottles -~ - 7
Liguor Tound fo be not genuine s lubeled = = = = = = =« e = = = - e e - Zhottles T4 . 16
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: )
Criminal Tingerprint identifications mede = = = = = w v o o = o o - _ . e e e e e e e e o 15
Persons fingerprinted For non-rfnmsnul PUFPOSES = = = = = = 4 o Ll bl L e o o - -~ 313
tdentification contacts made with oiher enforcement w HENCIES= = = = = = - = w = m o L 265
Motor vehicle tu5ﬁ1|(|Ca+ion< via N.J.State Police Telciyye S e e e e e o - m Lo - - = 4

'

DISCIPLINARY PROCELDINGS: - . )
Cases frensmitfed to mun|¢;p01l1,es e e »
Violations involved:

Sale during prohibited hours - -~ = « == 8 Unguetifiec bmployee“ .- - -
Sale to minors = = - = - - o o o 4 . - - b Permiiting bockasking on pre 8 -~ 1 ,
Saie on Election Ddy T S, . Z Permitting gembling (dice)- - - - - = 1
Misledeling beer fapse = = = = « = = = - Z ’
Cases instituted at Depdrfmenf (1 case* slso anvolves cancel lation proceeding - -%- 8
Violetions invelved: : .
Lilicit Liquor = = = = = o o o 2 0 0 o 3 Sele to minors ~ = = = « = =« & o 2 = !
cFraud and feont- - - - - - o o oL 2 L o Sule under Feir Trude price- - « - - - 1
Selu during prohibifed hours - « « « =~ | ‘ ‘
Cases brought by ﬂUthlpdli1leS on own intiiative and reported to Depuriment - « « = = o = = o il
Violations involved: . . . . '
Sale o @minors = -~ = = = = o 0 - o o . Z Permitiing known cricinel on premises- |
.Permitting “brewl on premises - - - - - i Lonnucfln« business as o nuisonce - -- |
CANCELLATION PROCEEGINGS:
Ceses instituted Dy Depariment - = = w o o o - w0 L L L L o - _ e e e e e oo 2
Vieletions involvea: : . ' ’
Licensee unaualifica ¢ to citizenship - 1 Premises not quelificd - other
. : : mercantile business conaucted )
thercon ~ = = » « « - - - . ~ = === ]
HEARINGS HELD AT CEPARTMENT:

Totel number of hearings hela -~ - - - R T T e e e e e e e m e e 4o .- bl
Appeals - - - - o - - L L L L L L L =3 Seizy ' : -
Disciplinary proceedings~ = = w = = — = 17 spplications {or license - - - = = - - 7
Eligioility = = = = = &« o ms o 2 2 2 & 9 Tex Revocaliong -~ - = = ~ - - o 2 4 L0 ¢

PERMITS 1SSUED: . .

Totel numbcr of permits issued - ~ & = = - w o Pl w Lo LD e == = {88
twployment - - « ~ - - o o - .- - - ICL I Eispusal of JLCOOLIIC bever ; 144
solicitors = - - - - o o L L0 oL Ll 7T Mnaucltgncouq ----- e I e 2

Secial affairs - = - « = - o o 0 L L L 2 34

HCTK,
siongr o
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12. APPELLATE DECISIONS -~ BASIL v. RAMSEY. |

Samuel W. Basil,

- Appellant, ‘ o ,
On Appeal . - /
Vo' .
CONCLUSIONS and ORDER
Borough Council of the
Borougu of Ramsey, ‘

N o N NS N

Respondent.:

e e e wt e e v v e e e e et e

Weber and Muth, Esgs., by Jomes i, mutb,\usn., Attorneyo for Appellant.
Romeo R. Napolltano, Lgc., Attorney for Respondeht.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: .

This is an appeal from tlle actidn of feSpondent whereby 1t
denied appellantis application to transfer 11° plenary retail con-
«sumptlon license, issued for the fiscal year 1:£46-47, from 92 Bast
Main Stfeet'to 5-7 West: Mdlﬂ Street, Ramgey.

Tﬁe answer sets forth in chcct that the pr¢1coﬁlon was

N

denied because the granting tqereof would cruare a traffic hazard,

oo

particularly because it "would most likély result in the blocklng of
fire apparatus, which would put life and property in Jeopa dv
The following sketch shows the location of the fire-house

and the location of the premises to which the transfer is sought:
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" Although the Fire bebartmeht has only a twglvé foot right of
Way'adjpining the railroad property, it appeafs thét; for~a"peribd of
more than~twaniy years; the Fire Dep r,me 1t has ‘in fact used the en—
tiré strip of lapd-between_the'building'zought to be license& and tﬁef

-

railroad, and that there is no means of egres

w

s and ingress for the

ct
]_-
3]
3
jor
o
[0}
|

fire apparatus'exbe§t~along the right’of, way,and’the ad jacen
tween the right of way and the cppellantis building:' Percy .A.

Aéxersong Chief of thé Fire'Départment:Of the‘BQrough‘of Ranisey, testi-
fied that in his opinion the granting of the trdnsfer wbuld put‘thé |

'

Fire Duu&rtmnnt in-peril in reﬁard to. get tting the ﬁnglnes out on Main

Street in response to calls. Mayor Herring also testified that the

Fire De Dﬂrtment would be put in jeoperdy if tne tranofer of the’ llcenéej
were granted. | |

Appellant has ‘produced evidence which shows that fwo small
stores hgve been located on thé g}ougd flooruof thé_bﬁilding at 5—7
West HMain Street, and that many years ago the secoh& flqof‘of the

. . L

building was used for ‘manufacturing purposes, aithough in recént years
it appears to have been used‘principally’fbr storage. Appellant has‘
also shown that the members of the Fire Department occas¢on 1ly. parx
their cars in the spacé'between his building and the railrocd, and that
a police car is occasionally parked in that Spac ‘The Chief of the
Fire Department admitfed that ﬁhere'had beeﬁ no difficulty in the past
but, cbnsidering the size of the fire apparatus in,generalfusettdday;

I canﬂot say tﬂuL ndls fears as to, the future are wreasonable if patrons

Lof the‘llcensed premises should, perchance, park their automobiles in

the space of land between appellant!s building and the railroad. At
the present time there appears to be no other portion of appellant!'s
‘premises upon which hig patrons could park their cars, and the nearest
par«ing lot is on the opposite side of the railroad,

The mere fact that West Muln Street is a heavily troveled

thoroughfare would scarcely be a sufficlent reason for denying the

transfer. Randall v. Camden, Bulletin 420, Item 7. However, since no

one 1s entitled to a transfer as a matter of right, I cannot’ﬂay that
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respondent abused its discretion in denying the transfer because the
parsing of cars by appellant's customers might interfere with the fire
apparatus. When the fire alarm is sounded, miﬁutes are precious and
even & slighf delay to remove a patron's cér might result in a
tragedy. |

The members of the Borough Council were evenly divided as to
whether or not this transfer should be granfed, and the deciding vote
was cast bf Meyor Herring. There is nothing in the evidence to indi-
cate that he was improperly motivated or that he acted from any motive
.other than what he conceived to be the'bést interests of the Borough.
His statement that appellant might apply to the Commissgpner for re-
lief’ upon appeal does not indicate lmproper motivation. TFor the
reasons aforesaid, the action of respondent is affirmed.

Accordingly, it.is, on thig 3rd day of July, 1v47,

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is

hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein pe and the scme is hereby

dismissed. | | o | o
\-é— ‘2 .

- - .
e O M .

Commissioner.

MNewJersey Stete Library




